**Lightship Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone Effective Date: September 10, 2012 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 5 Leaf: 1 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

## PRICE LIST

Gross Revenue, Gross Income, and Gross Earnings Surcharges

In addition to all recurring, non-recurring, minimum usage, or special charges, Customers shall pay each of the following surcharges designed to recover gross revenue, gross income, and gross earning taxes imposed on the Company:

A. State Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge rates, imposed on all charges for recurring, nonrecurring, minimum, usage, or special charges for intrastate service as follows:

Period	Surcharge
10/1/1998 - 12/31/1999	4.1149%*
1/1/2000 - 6/30/2000	3.3198%
7/1/2000 and beyond	2.9405%

- B. New York City surcharge, equal to 2.23%\*, imposed on all charges for services consumed within the City of New York.
- C. The MTA surcharge, equal to 0.73%\* for the period October 1, 1998 and beyond, is imposed on all charges for services consumed within the Metropolitan Commuter Transportation District.

The surcharges noted above shall be added to all charges for services (except for late payment charges and returned check charges), and together with all such charges, shall be subject to all sales, use, and excise taxes payable by subscriber.

\* Issued in compliance with New York Public Service Commission's Order in Case No. 98-C-0473, dated June 18, 1998.

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Lightship Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: December 6, 2018		Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 5 Leaf: 2 Revision: 4 Superseding Revision: 3			
	INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNIC.	ATIONS TARIFF			
PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)					
4.1	[Reserved For Future Use]				
4.2	800 Service Rates				
	Per minute usage rates: Calls are billed in full-minute increments.	\$0.22			
	Monthly Rate:	\$12.65 per 800 number			
4.3	Operator Service Rates				
	Local / IntraLATA Toll Person-to-Person Customer Dialed Operator Dialed	Charges \$1.16 \$4.07			
	-	ψτ.07			
	Station-to-Station Customer Dialed Operator Dialed	\$1.16 \$1.43			
	Collect and Bill to Third Number Customer Dialed Operator Dialed	\$1.16 \$3.91			
	InterLATA Person-to-Person Station-to-Station	\$3.91 \$1.82			
	Billed to Third Number Customer Dialed Operator Dialed	\$1.16 \$3.91			

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel 4001 Rodney Parham Road Little Rock, AR 72212 **Lightship Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone Effective Date: May 1, 2018 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 5 Leaf: 3 Revision: 2 Superseding Revision: 1

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

# PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

4.4 [Reserved For Future Use]

4.5 Directory Assistance Charge

Per requested number

\$1.38

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel 4001 Rodney Parham Road Little Rock, AR 72212 Lightship Telecom, LLC Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 5 d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 1 – Telephone Leaf: 4 Effective Date: September 10, 2012 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision: INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF PRICE LIST (CONT'D.) 4.6 Public Pay Telephone Surcharge \$0.35 Per Call Charge: 4.7 In-State Business Toll Services Outbound "1+" rates \$0.13 Day Evening \$0.13 Night/Weekend \$0.13

Calls are billed in full-minute increments. No Monthly fee associated with this service.

Inbound "1+800/888/877" Toll Services	
Day	\$0.13
Evening	\$0.13
Night/Weekend	\$0.13

Calls are billed in full-minute increments.

Calls originating from pay phones incur a \$0.35 per call surcharge. Monthly fee of \$3.00 per working or served 800 number.

Early Termination Charges

In the event a business Customer chooses to terminate service prior to the Term Plan commitment period, a one-time disconnect charge equal to 75% of the average monthly billing times the remaining months of their term will be charged.

#### Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, Georgia 30309

**Lightship Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone Effective Date: September 10, 2012 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 5 Leaf: 5 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

#### PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

4.8 In-State Lightship Direct 1+ Toll Service

Outbound "1+" rates	
Day	\$0.08
Evening	\$0.08
Night/Weekend	\$0.08

Calls are billed in full-minute increments. No Monthly fee associated with this service.

Inbound "1+800/888/877" Toll Services	
Day	\$0.08
Evening	\$0.08
Night/Weekend	\$0.08

Calls are billed in full-minute increments.

Calls originating from pay phones incur a \$0.35 per call surcharge. Monthly fee of \$3.00 per working or served 800 number.

Volume Discounts

When the total monthly usage exceeds 3,000 a 15% discount is received on all outbound 1+ and toll free usage. When the total monthly usage exceeds 10,000 a 20% discount is applied on all outbound 1+ and toll free usage.

Term Plan Options for Businesses

A term plan option is available to Customers choosing either one Lightship service (Local or Toll Service) or both services and receive a term discount:

	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year
One Service	4%	6%	8%
Two Services	6%	8%	10%
Three Services	8%	10%	12%

Term plan discounts do not apply to Operator Assisted Calls, Directory Assistance, One-Time installation charges, or premise visits.

**Lightship Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business** PSC No. 1 – Telephone Effective Date: December 6, 2018 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 5 Leaf: 6 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

### PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

# 4.9 Presubscribed Interexchange Long Distance (PILD) Charge

Per multi-line business customer subscribed line Per ISDN-PRI or T-1 facility Per Centrex line Monthly Recurring Charge \$4.31 \$21.55 \$0.47

4.10 Instate Access Recovery Fee (IARF)

Per single line business line

Monthly Recurring Charge \$3.75

**(D)**